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The City of Perth acknowledges the Whadjuk Nyoongar people as the
Traditional Custodians of the lands and waters where Perth City is situated
and pays its respects to Elders past, present and future.

Register of Professional Development — Council Members | Ref: 270902/21 Page 2 of 12



Introduction

In accordance with Section 5.126 of the Local Government Act (the Act) and Regulation 35 of the
Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 (the Regulations), Council Members must
pass mandatory training titled Council Member Essentials within 12 months of their election to
Council.

The City also provides additional training opportunities in accordance with Council Policy CP 1.2
(CP1.2)

This register is published in order to comply with Section 5.127 of the Local Government Act 1995
(the Act) and the City of Perth Policy CP 1.2 Professional Development (CP 1.2).

Section 5.127 of the Act states:
5.127 Report on training

(1) A local government must prepare a report for each financial year on the training completed by
council members in the financial year.

(2) The CEO must publish the report on the local government’s official website within 1 month
after the end of the financial year to which the report relates.

CP 1.2 states:
Reporting

12. Council Members’ participation in Mandatory Training and Additional Training will be subject
to quarterly reporting, to be published on the City’s website.

By updating this register quarterly and publishing on the website, the City fulfills these legislative
obligations.
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PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT REGISTER

Position

Lord Mayor
Lord Mayor
Lord Mayor
Lord Mayor
Lord Mayor
Lord Mayor

Lord Mayor
Lord Mayor

Lord Mayor
Lord Mayor
Lord Mayor
Lord Mayor

Lord Mayor

Lord Mayor

Lord Mayor

Given Name

Basil
Basil
Basil
Basil
Basil
Basil

Basil

Basil

Basil
Basil
Basil
Basil

Basil

Basil

Basil

Surname

Zempilas
Zempilas
Zempilas
Zempilas
Zempilas
Zempilas

Zempilas
Zempilas

Zempilas
Zempilas
Zempilas
Zempilas

Zempilas

Zempilas

Zempilas

Type

Mandatory
Additional
Additional
Additional
Mandatory
Mandatory

Mandatory
Mandatory

Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional

Additional

Additional

Additional
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Provider

WALGA
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth

WALGA

WALGA

WALGA

WALGA

City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth

City of Perth

Transfolk of WA

City of Perth

WALGA

Course Name

Conflicts of Interest
Disability, Access and Inclusion
Equal Employment Opportunity

Positive Behaviour in the Workplace
Understanding Local Government
Meeting Procedures
Serving on Council

Understanding Financial Reports and
Budgets

Djinanginy Kaartdijin
Elected Member Onboarding
Occupational Safety and Health
Introduction to Project Management

Diversity Training

Complaints Policy Training and Disclosures

of Interest Refresher Training

CEO Recruitment and Performance
Review Training

Completed
Date

30/10/20
24/11/20
24/11/20
24/11/20
08/12/20
15/01/21
25/01/21

10/02/21

23/02/21
08/03/21
08/03/21
08/03/21
22/04/21

29/11/22

30/03/23

Page 4 of 12



Position

Lord Mayor
Lord Mayor

Lord Mayor

Lord Mayor
Lord Mayor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Councillor
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Given Name

Basil

Basil
Basil

Basil
Basil
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde
Clyde

Surname

Zempilas

Zempilas
Zempilas

Zempilas
Zempilas
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan

Bevan

Type

Additional
Additional

Additional

Additional
Additional
Mandatory
Additional
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional

Additional

Provider

City of Perth
City of Perth

The Institute of Internal

Auditors
WALGA
WALGA
WALGA

City of Perth
WALGA
WALGA
WALGA

City of Perth

City of Perth

City of Perth

City of Perth

City of Perth

City of Perth

City of Perth

City of Perth

Transfolk of WA

Course Name

Roles and Responsibilities of Council

New Councillor Induction
Audit and Risk Committee Training

Meeting Procedures
CEO Performance Review
Meeting Procedures
Disability, Access and Inclusion
Conflicts of Interest
Understanding Local Government
Serving on Council
Elected Member Onboarding
ICT Security
Accountable and Ethical Decision Making
Djinanginy Kaartdijin
Equal Employment Opportunity
Occupational Safety and Health
Our City
Positive Behaviour in the Workplace

Diversity Training

Completed
Date

24/10/23
25/10/23

13/11/23

11/12/23
7/02/24
28/10/20
12/11/20
17/11/20
17/11/20
15/12/20
27/01/21
27/01/21
28/01/21
28/01/21
28/01/21
28/01/21
28/01/21
30/01/21
10/06/21
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Position

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Councillor

Register of Professional Development — Council Members | Ref: 270902/21

Given Name

Clyde

Clyde

Clyde
Clyde
Clyde

Clyde

Raj
Raj

Raj
Raj

Raj
Raj
Raj
Raj
Raj
Raj
Raj

Raj

Surname

Bevan

Bevan

Bevan
Bevan

Bevan

Bevan

Doshi
Doshi

Doshi

Doshi

Doshi
Doshi
Doshi
Doshi
Doshi
Doshi
Doshi

Doshi

Type

Mandatory

Additional

Additional
Additional

Additional
Additional

Additional
Additional

Additional
Additional

Mandatory
Additional
Mandatory
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional

Additional

Provider

WALGA

WALGA

City of Perth
WALGA
WALGA

WALGA

City of Perth
City of Perth

City of Perth

The Institute of Internal

Auditors
WALGA
WALGA
WALGA

City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth

City of Perth

Course Name
Understanding Financial Reports and
Budgets

CEO Recruitment and Performance
Review Training

Planning Induction
Meeting Procedures
CEO Performance Review

Record Keeping Awareness for Elected
Members

Roles and Responsibilities of Council
New Councillor Induction

Planning Induction
Audit and Risk Committee Training

Conflicts of Interest
Meeting Procedures
Meeting Procedures
ICT Security
Djinanginy Kaartdijin
Elected Member Onboarding
Equal Employment Opportunity

Work Health and Safety

Completed
Date

03/07/21

30/03/23

7/11/23
11/12/23
7/02/24

5/03/24

24/10/23
25/10/23
7/11/23

13/11/23

22/11/23
11/12/23
27/12/23
4/01/24
4/01/24
4/01/24
4/01/24
4/01/24
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Position

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Councillor
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Given Name

Raj

Raj

Raj
Brent
Brent
Brent

Brent

Brent

Brent
Liam
Liam
Liam
Liam
Liam
Liam
Liam
Liam
Liam

Liam

Surname

Doshi

Doshi

Doshi
Fleeton
Fleeton
Fleeton

Fleeton

Fleeton

Fleeton
Gobbert
Gobbert
Gobbert
Gobbert
Gobbert
Gobbert
Gobbert
Gobbert
Gobbert

Gobbert

Type
Additional
Additional

Additional
Additional
Mandatory
Mandatory

Mandatory
Mandatory

Mandatory
Additional
Mandatory
Mandatory
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional

Additional

Provider

WALGA

WALGA

City of Perth

Transfolk of WA

WALGA
WALGA
WALGA

WALGA

WALGA

Transfolk of WA

WALGA
WALGA
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth

City of Perth

Course Name

CEO Performance Review

Record Keeping Awareness for Elected
Members

Disability, Access and Inclusion
Diversity Training
Conflicts of Interest
Meeting Procedures
Serving on Council

Understanding Financial Reports and
Budgets

Understanding Local Government
Diversity Training
Conflicts of Interest
Understanding Local Government
Elected Member Onboarding
Disability, Access and Inclusion
Djinanginy Kaartdijin
Positive Behaviour in the Workplace
Equal Employment Opportunity
Occupational Safety and Health

Our City

Completed

Date
7/02/24

5/03/24

8/03/24

10/05/21
13/10/21
13/10/21
13/10/21

13/10/21

14/10/21
10/05/21
24/05/21
24/05/21
24/05/21
24/05/21
24/05/21
24/05/21
24/05/21
24/05/21
24/05/21
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Position

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
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Given Name

Liam

Liam

Liam

Liam

Liam

Liam

Liam

Liam

Liam

Liam

Liam

Liam

Liam

Liam

David

David

Surname

Gobbert
Gobbert

Gobbert

Gobbert

Gobbert

Gobbert

Gobbert

Gobbert

Gobbert

Gobbert

Gobbert

Gobbert

Gobbert

Gobbert

Goncalves

Goncalves

Type

Additional

Mandatory
Mandatory

Mandatory
Additional

Additional
Additional

Additional

Additional
Additional

Additional

Additional
Additional
Additional

Additional

Additional

Provider

City of Perth
WALGA

WALGA

WALGA
WALGA

City of Perth
WALGA

WALGA

WALGA

WALGA

Planning Institute of
Australia

The Institute of Internal
Auditors

WALGA
WALGA

City of Perth

City of Perth

Course Name

Accountable and Ethical Decision Making
Meeting Procedures

Understanding Financial Reports and
Budgets

Serving on Council
WALGA Convention

Complaints Policy Training and Disclosures
of Interest Refresher Training

CEO Performance Review

Economic Development Essentials for
Elected Members

CEO Recruitment and Performance
Review Training

WALGA Convention

PIA WA State Conference

Audit and Risk Committee Training

CEO Performance Review

Record Keeping Awareness for Elected
Members

Roles and Responsibilities of Council

New Councillor Induction

Completed
Date

24/05/21
28/05/21

31/08/21

23/09/21
03/10/22

29/11/22
01/02/23

16/02/23

30/03/23
19/09/23

15/09/23

13/11/23
7/02/24
5/03/24

24/10/23
25/10/23
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Position

Councillor
Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Councillor
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Given Name

David
David

David

David

Viktor
Viktor
Viktor
Viktor

Viktor

Viktor

Viktor
Catherine
Catherine
Catherine
Catherine
Catherine
Catherine
Catherine

Catherine

Surname

Goncalves
Goncalves

Goncalves

Goncalves

Ko
Ko
Ko
Ko

Ko

Ko

Ko
Lezer
Lezer
Lezer
Lezer
Lezer
Lezer
Lezer

Lezer

Type

Additional
Mandatory
Additional

Additional

Mandatory
Mandatory
Additional
Mandatory

Mandatory
Mandatory

Additional
Mandatory
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional

Mandatory

Provider

City of Perth
WALGA
WALGA

WALGA

WALGA
WALGA
City of Perth
WALGA
WALGA

WALGA

Transfolk of WA

WALGA
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth

WALGA

Course Name

Planning Induction
Meeting Procedures
CEO Performance Review

Record Keeping Awareness for Elected
Members

Conflicts of Interest
Understanding Local Government
Disability, Access and Inclusion
Meeting Procedures
Serving on Council

Understanding Financial Reports and
Budgets

Diversity Training
Understanding Local Government
Elected Member Onboarding
Disability, Access and Inclusion
Djinanginy Kaartdijin
Equal Employment Opportunity
Occupational Safety and Health
Positive Behaviour in the Workplace

Conflicts of Interest

Completed
Date

7/11/23
14/11/23
7/02/24

5/03/24

24/10/20
24/10/20
08/11/20
18/01/21
05/02/21

07/02/21

10/05/21
05/11/20
05/11/20
09/11/20
12/11/20
14/11/20
14/11/20
14/11/20
12/12/20
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Position

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
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Given Name

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine
Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Surname

Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Lezer
Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Type

Mandatory

Mandatory

Mandatory

Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional

Additional
Additional

Additional

Additional

Additional

Additional

Additional

Provider

WALGA
WALGA

WALGA
Australian Institute of
Company Directors
OAG

Department of Planning,
Lands and Heritage

Transfolk of WA

Australian Institute of
Company Directors

WALGA
City of Perth
OAG

City of Perth

Governance Institute of
Australia

Australian Institute of
Company Directors

WALGA

Course Name

Meeting Procedures
Serving on Council

Understanding Financial Reports and
Budgets

Governing company culture
Audit Committee Chair Forum
Development Assessment Panel Training
Diversity Training
Boardroom Effectiveness for Women

Meeting Procedures
Code of Conduct Training
Audit Committee Chair Forum

Complaints Policy Training and Disclosures
of Interest Refresher Training

Not for Profit, Directors and the Board

Uluru Statement as a Governance Issue

Emergency Management for Local
Government Leaders

Completed
Date

12/12/20
13/12/20

13/12/20

5/02/21
18/02/21
19/02/21
22/04/21
6/05/21

14/07/21
18/10/21
30/03/22

29/11/22

21/12/22

16/02/23

20/02/23
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Position

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Councillor
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Given Name

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine
Catherine
Catherine
Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine
Catherine
Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Catherine

Bruce
Bruce
Bruce

Bruce

Surname
Lezer
Lezer

Lezer
Lezer
Lezer
Lezer

Lezer
Lezer

Lezer
Lezer
Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Lezer

Reynolds
Reynolds
Reynolds

Reynolds

Type
Additional
Additional

Additional
Additional
Additional
Mandatory

Mandatory
Additional

Additional
Additional
Mandatory
Additional

Additional

Additional

Additional
Mandatory
Mandatory

Mandatory

Provider

OAG

Australian Institute of
Company Directors

City of Perth

City of Perth

City of Perth
WALGA
WALGA

The Institute of Internal
Auditors

OAG
WALGA
WALGA
WALGA
WALGA

Australian Institute of
Company Directors
City of Perth
WALGA
WALGA
WALGA

Course Name
Audit Committee Chair Forum
Boardroom Behaviours

Roles and Responsibilities of Council
New Councillor Induction
ICT Security 2023
Conflicts of Interest

Understanding Local Government
Audit and Risk Committee Training

Audit Committee Chair Forum
The Role of Mayors and Presidents
Meeting Procedures
CEO Performance Review

Record Keeping Awareness for Elected
Members

How boards can benefit from social media

New Councillor Induction
Conflicts of Interest
Meeting Procedures

Understanding Local Government

Completed
Date

5/04/23
20/05/23

24/10/23
25/10/23
8/11/23
8/11/23
11/11/23

13/11/23

15/11/23
7/12/23
11/12/23
7/02/24

5/03/24

18/03/24

25/10/23
28/11/23
29/11/23
29/11/23
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Position

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor

Given Name

Bruce
Bruce
Bruce
Bruce
Bruce

Bruce

Bruce

Bruce

Surname

Reynolds
Reynolds
Reynolds
Reynolds
Reynolds

Reynolds
Reynolds

Reynolds

Type

Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional
Additional

Additional
Additional

Additional

Table 1: Council Member Professional Development — from October 2020
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Provider

City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth
City of Perth
WALGA

WALGA

City of Perth

Course Name

Elected Member Onboarding
Work Health and Safety
Equal Employment Opportunity
Djinanginy Kaartdijin
ICT Security 2023
CEO Performance Review

Record Keeping Awareness for Elected
Members

Disability, Access and Inclusion

Completed
Date

30/11/23
30/11/23
30/11/23
30/11/23
30/11/23
7/02/24

5/03/24

8/03/24
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