

Register of Professional Development

Council Members



Contents

Introduction	3
Tables	
Table 1: Council Member Professional Development – from C	October 202012

The City of Perth acknowledges the Whadjuk Nyoongar people as the Traditional Custodians of the lands and waters where Perth City is situated and pays its respects to Elders past, present and future.

Introduction

In accordance with Section 5.126 of the *Local Government Act* (the Act) and Regulation 35 of the *Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996* (the Regulations), Council Members must pass mandatory training titled *Council Member Essentials* within 12 months of their election to Council.

The City also provides additional training opportunities in accordance with Council Policy CP 1.2 (CP 1.2)

This register is published in order to comply with Section 5.127 of the *Local Government Act 1995* (the Act) and the City of Perth Policy CP 1.2 Professional Development (CP 1.2).

Section 5.127 of the Act states:

5.127 Report on training

- (1) A local government must prepare a report for each financial year on the training completed by council members in the financial year.
- (2) The CEO must publish the report on the local government's official website within 1 month after the end of the financial year to which the report relates.

CP 1.2 states:

Reporting

12. Council Members' participation in Mandatory Training and Additional Training will be subject to quarterly reporting, to be published on the City's website.

By updating this register quarterly and publishing on the website, the City fulfills these legislative obligations.

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT REGISTER

Position	Given Name	Surname	Туре	Provider	Course Name	Completed Date
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Mandatory	WALGA	Conflicts of Interest	30/10/20
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	City of Perth	Disability, Access and Inclusion	24/11/20
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	City of Perth	Equal Employment Opportunity	24/11/20
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	City of Perth	Positive Behaviour in the Workplace	24/11/20
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Local Government	08/12/20
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Mandatory	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	15/01/21
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Mandatory	WALGA	Serving on Council	25/01/21
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Financial Reports and Budgets	10/02/21
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	City of Perth	Djinanginy Kaartdijin	23/02/21
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	City of Perth	Elected Member Onboarding	08/03/21
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	City of Perth	Occupational Safety and Health	08/03/21
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	City of Perth	Introduction to Project Management	08/03/21
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	Transfolk of WA	Diversity Training	22/04/21
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	City of Perth	Complaints Policy Training and Disclosures of Interest Refresher Training	29/11/22
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	WALGA	CEO Recruitment and Performance Review Training	30/03/23
			T. Control of the Con		i l	

Position	Given Name	Surname	Туре	Provider	Course Name	Completed Date
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	City of Perth	Roles and Responsibilities of Council	24/10/23
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	City of Perth	New Councillor Induction	25/10/23
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	The Institute of Internal Auditors	Audit and Risk Committee Training	13/11/23
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	11/12/23
Lord Mayor	Basil	Zempilas	Additional	WALGA	CEO Performance Review	7/02/24
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Mandatory	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	28/10/20
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	City of Perth	Disability, Access and Inclusion	12/11/20
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Mandatory	WALGA	Conflicts of Interest	17/11/20
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Local Government	17/11/20
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Mandatory	WALGA	Serving on Council	15/12/20
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	City of Perth	Elected Member Onboarding	27/01/21
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	City of Perth	ICT Security	27/01/21
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	City of Perth	Accountable and Ethical Decision Making	28/01/21
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	City of Perth	Djinanginy Kaartdijin	28/01/21
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	City of Perth	Equal Employment Opportunity	28/01/21
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	City of Perth	Occupational Safety and Health	28/01/21
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	City of Perth	Our City	28/01/21
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	City of Perth	Positive Behaviour in the Workplace	30/01/21
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	Transfolk of WA	Diversity Training	10/06/21

Position	Given Name	Surname	Туре	Provider	Course Name	Completed Date
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Financial Reports and Budgets	03/07/21
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	WALGA	CEO Recruitment and Performance Review Training	30/03/23
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	City of Perth	Planning Induction	7/11/23
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	11/12/23
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	WALGA	CEO Performance Review	7/02/24
Councillor	Clyde	Bevan	Additional	WALGA	Record Keeping Awareness for Elected Members	5/03/24
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	City of Perth	Roles and Responsibilities of Council	24/10/23
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	City of Perth	New Councillor Induction	25/10/23
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	City of Perth	Planning Induction	7/11/23
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	The Institute of Internal Auditors	Audit and Risk Committee Training	13/11/23
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Mandatory	WALGA	Conflicts of Interest	22/11/23
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	11/12/23
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Mandatory	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	27/12/23
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	City of Perth	ICT Security	4/01/24
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	City of Perth	Djinanginy Kaartdijin	4/01/24
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	City of Perth	Elected Member Onboarding	4/01/24
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	City of Perth	Equal Employment Opportunity	4/01/24
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	City of Perth	Work Health and Safety	4/01/24

Position	Given Name	Surname	Туре	Provider	Course Name	Completed Date
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	WALGA	CEO Performance Review	7/02/24
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	WALGA	Record Keeping Awareness for Elected Members	5/03/24
Councillor	Raj	Doshi	Additional	City of Perth	Disability, Access and Inclusion	8/03/24
Councillor	Brent	Fleeton	Additional	Transfolk of WA	Diversity Training	10/05/21
Councillor	Brent	Fleeton	Mandatory	WALGA	Conflicts of Interest	13/10/21
Councillor	Brent	Fleeton	Mandatory	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	13/10/21
Councillor	Brent	Fleeton	Mandatory	WALGA	Serving on Council	13/10/21
Councillor	Brent	Fleeton	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Financial Reports and Budgets	13/10/21
Councillor	Brent	Fleeton	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Local Government	14/10/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	Transfolk of WA	Diversity Training	10/05/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Mandatory	WALGA	Conflicts of Interest	24/05/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Local Government	24/05/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	City of Perth	Elected Member Onboarding	24/05/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	City of Perth	Disability, Access and Inclusion	24/05/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	City of Perth	Djinanginy Kaartdijin	24/05/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	City of Perth	Positive Behaviour in the Workplace	24/05/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	City of Perth	Equal Employment Opportunity	24/05/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	City of Perth	Occupational Safety and Health	24/05/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	City of Perth	Our City	24/05/21

Position	Given Name	Surname	Туре	Provider	Course Name	Completed Date
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	City of Perth	Accountable and Ethical Decision Making	24/05/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Mandatory	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	28/05/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Financial Reports and Budgets	31/08/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Mandatory	WALGA	Serving on Council	23/09/21
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	WALGA	WALGA Convention	03/10/22
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	City of Perth	Complaints Policy Training and Disclosures of Interest Refresher Training	29/11/22
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	WALGA	CEO Performance Review	01/02/23
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	WALGA	Economic Development Essentials for Elected Members	16/02/23
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	WALGA	CEO Recruitment and Performance Review Training	30/03/23
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	WALGA	WALGA Convention	19/09/23
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	Planning Institute of Australia	PIA WA State Conference	15/09/23
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	The Institute of Internal Auditors	Audit and Risk Committee Training	13/11/23
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	WALGA	CEO Performance Review	7/02/24
Councillor	Liam	Gobbert	Additional	WALGA	Record Keeping Awareness for Elected Members	5/03/24
Councillor	David	Goncalves	Additional	City of Perth	Roles and Responsibilities of Council	24/10/23
Councillor	David	Goncalves	Additional	City of Perth	New Councillor Induction	25/10/23

Position	Given Name	Surname	Туре	Provider	Course Name	Completed Date
Councillor	David	Goncalves	Additional	City of Perth	Planning Induction	7/11/23
Councillor	David	Goncalves	Mandatory	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	14/11/23
Councillor	David	Goncalves	Additional	WALGA	CEO Performance Review	7/02/24
Councillor	David	Goncalves	Additional	WALGA	Record Keeping Awareness for Elected Members	5/03/24
Councillor	Viktor	Ко	Mandatory	WALGA	Conflicts of Interest	24/10/20
Councillor	Viktor	Ко	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Local Government	24/10/20
Councillor	Viktor	Ко	Additional	City of Perth	Disability, Access and Inclusion	08/11/20
Councillor	Viktor	Ко	Mandatory	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	18/01/21
Councillor	Viktor	Ко	Mandatory	WALGA	Serving on Council	05/02/21
Councillor	Viktor	Ко	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Financial Reports and Budgets	07/02/21
Councillor	Viktor	Ко	Additional	Transfolk of WA	Diversity Training	10/05/21
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Local Government	05/11/20
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	City of Perth	Elected Member Onboarding	05/11/20
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	City of Perth	Disability, Access and Inclusion	09/11/20
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	City of Perth	Djinanginy Kaartdijin	12/11/20
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	City of Perth	Equal Employment Opportunity	14/11/20
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	City of Perth	Occupational Safety and Health	14/11/20
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	City of Perth	Positive Behaviour in the Workplace	14/11/20
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Mandatory	WALGA	Conflicts of Interest	12/12/20

Position	Given Name	Surname	Туре	Provider	Course Name	Completed Date
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Mandatory	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	12/12/20
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Mandatory	WALGA	Serving on Council	13/12/20
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Financial Reports and Budgets	13/12/20
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	Australian Institute of Company Directors	Governing company culture	5/02/21
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	OAG	Audit Committee Chair Forum	18/02/21
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage	Development Assessment Panel Training	19/02/21
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	Transfolk of WA	Diversity Training	22/04/21
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	Australian Institute of Company Directors	Boardroom Effectiveness for Women	6/05/21
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	14/07/21
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	City of Perth	Code of Conduct Training	18/10/21
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	OAG	Audit Committee Chair Forum	30/03/22
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	City of Perth	Complaints Policy Training and Disclosures of Interest Refresher Training	29/11/22
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	Governance Institute of Australia	Not for Profit, Directors and the Board	21/12/22
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	Australian Institute of Company Directors	Uluru Statement as a Governance Issue	16/02/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	WALGA	Emergency Management for Local Government Leaders	20/02/23

Position	Given Name	Surname	Туре	Provider	Course Name	Completed Date
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	OAG	Audit Committee Chair Forum	5/04/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	Australian Institute of Company Directors	Boardroom Behaviours	20/05/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	City of Perth	Roles and Responsibilities of Council	24/10/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	City of Perth	New Councillor Induction	25/10/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	City of Perth	ICT Security 2023	8/11/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Mandatory	WALGA	Conflicts of Interest	8/11/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Local Government	11/11/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	The Institute of Internal Auditors	Audit and Risk Committee Training	13/11/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	OAG	Audit Committee Chair Forum	15/11/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	WALGA	The Role of Mayors and Presidents	7/12/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Mandatory	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	11/12/23
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	WALGA	CEO Performance Review	7/02/24
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	WALGA	Record Keeping Awareness for Elected Members	5/03/24
Councillor	Catherine	Lezer	Additional	Australian Institute of Company Directors	How boards can benefit from social media	18/03/24
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Additional	City of Perth	New Councillor Induction	25/10/23
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Mandatory	WALGA	Conflicts of Interest	28/11/23
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Mandatory	WALGA	Meeting Procedures	29/11/23
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Mandatory	WALGA	Understanding Local Government	29/11/23

Position	Given Name	Surname	Туре	Provider	Course Name	Completed Date
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Additional	City of Perth	Elected Member Onboarding	30/11/23
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Additional	City of Perth	Work Health and Safety	30/11/23
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Additional	City of Perth	Equal Employment Opportunity	30/11/23
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Additional	City of Perth	Djinanginy Kaartdijin	30/11/23
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Additional	City of Perth	ICT Security 2023	30/11/23
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Additional	WALGA	CEO Performance Review	7/02/24
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Additional	WALGA	Record Keeping Awareness for Elected Members	5/03/24
Councillor	Bruce	Reynolds	Additional	City of Perth	Disability, Access and Inclusion	8/03/24

Table 1: Council Member Professional Development – from October 2020